

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICA’S CREDIT UNIONS, and
ILLINOIS CREDIT UNION LEAGUE

Plaintiffs,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity
as Illinois Attorney General

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-07307

Hon. Virginia M. Kendall

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF NON-PARTY SENATOR RICHARD J. DURBIN FOR
LEAVE TO FILE A MEMORANDUM OF LAW AS AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Non-party Senator Richard J. Durbin respectfully moves this Court for leave to file an Amicus Curiae Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction. A copy of the Memorandum is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Counsel for the Plaintiffs and Attorney General Raoul have informed us that they have no objection to this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE DURBIN AMENDMENT AND ITS IMPLEMENTING REGULATION CREATE A MAXIMUM LIMIT FOR NETWORK FIXED DEBIT INTERCHANGE FEES, NOT A MANDATED UNIFORM RATE STRUCTURE..... 2

A. The Durbin Amendment was enacted to rein in anticompetitive collusion among card networks and card-issuing financial institutions in order to reduce excessive debit fees 2

B. The Durbin Amendment, as implemented by Regulation II, sets a ceiling on network-fixed debit interchange rates while permitting fees to be structured in different ways as long as they do not exceed the maximum rate 5

C. The Durbin Amendment and Regulation II do not require an *ad valorem* fee component to be charged in any uniform way, or to even be charged at all 8

II. THE IFPA’S REGULATION OF THE LEVEL AND STRUCTURE OF DEBIT INTERCHANGE FEE RATES DOES NOT ALLOW ISSUERS TO RECEIVE NETWORK-FIXED RATES THAT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM LIMIT ESTABLISHED BY THE DURBIN AMENDMENT AND REGULATION II 9

A. The IFPA complements and aligns with the Durbin Amendment’s constraints on the maximum level of interchange fees that card networks can fix on behalf of their card issuers 9

B. The EFTA’s general preemption clause does not control because the IFPA is not inconsistent with the provisions of the Durbin Amendment..... 10

C. The IFPA represents sound policy that reinforces the Durbin Amendment’s Goals..... 11

1. It is regressive economic policy to charge an interchange fee on taxes and tips..... 11

2.	High debit interchange fees are not necessary to operate secure and efficient debit card programs	12
3.	Card issuers collect <i>ad valorem</i> fees as a revenue escalator, not to cover debit fraud losses	13
4.	Issuers already administer a system of post-transaction reimbursements like the system utilized by the IFPA	15
CONCLUSION		16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

815 ILCS 151/150-1 1-2
 15 U.S.C. §1693o-2 1, 5, 6, 9
 15 U.S.C. § 1693q 11
 815 ILCS 151/150-5 9

Other

75 Fed. Reg. 81737 7
 76 Fed. Reg. 43432 7-8
 88 Fed. Reg. 78118 14
 12 C.F.R. § 235 1, 8
 12 C.F.R. § 235.3 7-8
 12 C.F.R. § 235.4 7, 14
 Terri Bradford & Fumiko Hayashi,
Developments in Interchange Fees in the United States and Abroad,
 Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, Apr. 20083
 Fumiko Hayashi,
Payment Card Interchange Fees and Merchant Service Charges—An International Comparison,
 Lydian Payments Journal, Jan. 2010.....3
 Andrew Martin,
How Visa, Using Card Fees, Dominates a Market,
 New York Times, January 4, 20103
